

No. 06-639

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANNE K. SMALL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. WHETHER THE INTEREST RATE SPECIFIED BY CONGRESS IS MANDATORY WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	1
II. WHETHER AWARENESS OF A PLANNED GOV- ERNMENT TAKING PRECLUDES VALUATION BASED ON COMBINED USE WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	8
<i>Bean v. United States Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, &amp; Firearms</i> , 253 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd sub nom by United States v. Bean</i> , 534 U.S. 1112 (2002) .....	8
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	8
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1892).....	5
<i>NRG Co. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 659 (1994).....	6
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 624 (2004).....	4
<i>United States v. 5.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in Orange County, Texas</i> , 507 F. Supp. 589 (E.D. Tex. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 680 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>United States v. 50.50 Acres of Land</i> , 931 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2, 3, 5
<i>United States v. 429.59 Acres of Land</i> , 612 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>United States v. Blankinship</i> , 543 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1976).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949).....	7
<i>United States v. Toronto, Hamilton &amp; Buffalo Navigation Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 396 (1949).....	7
<i>Vaizburd v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 499 (2005) .....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gov't Reply Br. in Support of Cert., <i>Bean v. United States Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, &amp; Firearms</i> , No. 01-704, 2002 WL 32101203 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2002).....	8
---	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Gov't Br., <i>United States v. 191.07 Acres of Land</i> , No. 04-35131, 2005 WL 3190268 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2005).....	3
